

#### **ACTION HISTORY OF RTI REQUEST No.WLIOI/R/2018/50019**

#### **Applicant Name**

Omprakash

Place: Dehradun Date: 23/06/2018 To The Public Information Officer Wildlife Institute of India Chandrabani, Dehradun-248001 Uttarakhand From Omprakash Village Telpura, PO Selaqui, Dehradun-248011 Uttarakhand Sub: Information under RTI Act 2005 Dear sir. As per the results of Direct recruitment of Scientist-C at the Wildlife Institute of India, declared on 26th May, Ms. Vishnupriya Kolipakam was selected in the UR category. As per the shortlisted list of candidates called for written examination on 2nd May (provided by WII Administration) she was 32 years and above (provided in WII list of candidates called for written test). This suggests that she might have had a PhD with 1 year of research experience till 2nd April (final date of receipt of applications) as per the Advertisement WII/ADM/2018/46 essential qualifications for candidates. Otherwise she might have availed the 5 years of age relaxation (provided in the advertisement for all Employees of Wildlife Institute of India/ Central and State Government/ Autonomous Bodies/Government Universities up to 5 years to those who have not rendered less than three years of continuous regular service in such departments). But based on the Supreme court order contractual staff/employee cannot avail the upper age limit relaxation of 5 years provided to permanent Government employees. Unfortunately, Ms Vishnupriya Kolipakam has been a contractual employee of the Wildlife Institute since the past 3 years i.e. from (2015-2018), so on what grounds could she avail age relaxation at the time of submission of application form on 2nd April (FACULTY RECRUITMENT Advt. WII/ADM/2018/46). WII Contractual employee rules also does not mention of age relaxation granted to anybody. She also apparently didnot have a PhD degree or a certificate nor did she have 1 year research experience (essential qualification) post PhD as on 2nd April 2018, the date of final receipt of applications (FACULTY RECRUITMENT Advt. WII/ADM/2018/46). 1) Now considering that she is both over aged and under qualified how could the WII screening committee consider her in the (candidate list selected for written test), then allow her to write exams and finally appear for the interview on 2nd May. 2) How could WII administration overrule Supreme Court order regarding age relaxation not granted to contractual employees. Please intimate this information to the undersigned by email/(Registered/Speed Post) to

#### **Text of Application**

#### **Reply of Application**

Sir, Kindly find herewith the attached reply for your RTI application.

the postal address provided above. Name: Omprakash

SN.	Action Taken	Date of Action	Action Taken By	Remarks
1	RTI REQUEST RECEIVED	23/06/2018	Nodal Officer	
2	REQUEST FORWARDED TO CPIO	25/06/2018	Nodal Officer	Forwarded to CPIO(s) : (1) Anju Baroth
3	REQUEST DISPOSED OF	14/07/2018	Anju Baroth-(CPIO)	
			Print	

RT1-28





### ONLINE RTI REPLY

No. WII/RTI/CPIO/2018-19 (Qtr-I)/28

Dated 12.07.2018

To,

Shri Omprakash, Village - Telpura, PO -Selaqui, Dehradun – 248 011 Uttarakhand Mob # 8477858270

Sub.: Information sought under Right to Information Act, 2005- reg.

Ref.: Your Online RTI Request Reg. No. WLIOI/R/2018/50019 dated 23/06/2018.

Sir,

Please refer to your online RTI Request on the above cited subject and reference under RTI Act, 2005. In this context, it is to inform that the reply received from concerned authority of the Institute is attached herewith in one page.

If you are not satisfied with the aforesaid reply, you may file an appeal before the First Appellate Authority i.e. "Dr. V.B.Mathur, Director, Wildlife Institute of India, P.B.18, Chandrabani, Dehradun – 248 001, Ph. 0135-2646102, 2640910" within a period of one month.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

CPIO, RTI

Encl: one page only.

ई-मेल / E-mail: wii@wii.gov.in, वेब / website: www.wii.gov.in

(123)

### WILDLIFE INSTITUTE OF INDIA CHANDRABANI DEHRADUN

No. A/2-31/2005-WII

Dated 12<sup>th</sup> July 2018

### **OFFICE NOTE**

Sub: RTI application of Shri Om Prakash, Village Telpura, PO Selaqui

Dehradun

Ref: CPIO Note dated 26.06.2018.

In inviting reference on the above mentioned subject and reference, the para wise reply for the above application is as under:

## Information sought:

The RTI applicant Shri Om Prakash sought information about UR selected candidate Ms. Vishnupriya Kolipakam that (i) she is both over aged and under qualified how could the WII screening committee consider her in the (candidate list selected for written test), then allow her to write exams and finally appear for the interview on 2<sup>nd</sup> May. (ii) How could WII administration overrule Supreme Court order regarding age relaxation not granted to contractual employees?

# Reply:

In this connection OM No.1/7/2009-IR dated 01.06.2009 of Govt. of India, Ministry of Personnel, PG and Pensions, Department of Personnel & Training may like to see. The interrogative questions can't be answered under RTI act.

(Rajiv Mehta) Section Officer

A0. July 10/3/16

ATTESTED

CPIO, Wild Life Institute of India, Dehradun